BEGINNING at the most easterly cor-
ner of land to be conveyed at an iron 
pipe driven in the ground on the West-
erly line of Charlton Street and also 
being the most northerly corner of land 
now or formerly of Theresa Paige;
THENCE by Charlton Street N 38° 40´ 
W one hundred ninety-nine and five-
tenths (199.5) feet to an iron pipe driv-
en in the ground at land now or former-
ly of Frederick W. Johnson and Mary 
Johnson;
THENCE by said Johnson land S 40° 
40´ W three hundred thirteen and nine-
tenths (313.9) feet to an iron pipe set 
in a stone wall at other land now or for-
merly of Theresa Paige;
THENCE by a wall and said Paige land 
S 40° E one hundred fifteen and two-
tenths (115.2) feet to an iron pipe at a 
corner of the wall and a wire fence;
THENCE by said Paige land N 55° E 

three hundred nine and fifty-four hun-
dredths (309.54) feet to the place of 
beginning.
Containing 48,282 square feet more or 
less.
For Mortgagor’s title, see deed dated 
July 30, 2018, recorded with Worces-
ter County Registry of Deeds in Book 
59196, Page 198.
The premises will be sold and con-
veyed subject to and with the benefit